Notice is hereby given that
The Summit County Board of Adjustment
will meet in regular session
on Thursday, May 26, 2022
The Summit County Board of Adjustment will meet, electronically, via Zoom.
If you prefer, County Staff will be available, in person, at the anchor location which is
the Ledges Event Center, (202 East Park Road, Coalville, Utah 84017) to assist you in viewing the
meeting and providing comments.
To participate in the Board of Adjustment meeting: Join Zoom webinar:
https://summitcountyut.zoom.us/j/94789156082
OR
To listen by phone only: Dial 1-669-900-9128 or 1-253-215-8782, Webinar ID: 947 8915 6082
AGENDA
Agenda items may or may not be discussed in the order listed.
6:00 p.m. Regular Session
1. Public input for items not on the agenda or pending applications.
2.

Public hearing and possible action regarding a front setback variance for an accessory garage,
Parcel PI-G-5, located at 2241 Woodchuck Way, Summit County. Uwe Mayer and Jennifer
Souders, Applicant. – Kirsten Whetstone, AICP, Community Planner. See below for staff report

Board Items
Staff Items
Adjourn
To view staff reports available after Friday, May 20, 2022 please visit: http://www.summitcounty.org
Individuals needing special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act regarding
this meeting may contact Vicki Geary, Summit County Community Development Department, at (435)
336-3123.

Posted:
May 20, 2022
Published: May 20, 2022 – Summit County News

STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date of Meeting:
Type of Item:
Process:

Board of Adjustment
Kirsten A Whetstone, AICP, County Planner
May 26, 2022
Variance - Public Hearing, Possible Action
Administrative

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment review the proposed
variance application to reduce the required front setback from the edge of the designated
right-of-way, conduct a public hearing, and consider approving the request based on the
findings of fact, conclusions of law and conditions of approval, found in this staff report.
Project Description
Project Name:
Applicant(s):
Property Owner(s):
Location:
Zone District:
Parcel Number and Size:
Type of Process:
Final Land Use Authority:

Mayer and Souders Front Setback Variance
Uwe Mayer and Jennifer Souders
Uwe Mayer and Jennifer Souders
2241 Woodchuck Way, Pine Meadow Ranch
AG-80
Parcel PI-G-5, 1.00 acres
Variance
Board of Adjustment

Proposal
The applicants request the Board of Adjustment grant a fifteen (15’) variance from Eastern
Summit County Development Code Section 11-3-7, that establishes a “25 feet front setback
from property line; or 25 feet from the edge of the improved drivable surface of a public or
private road; or the 25 feet from the edge of the designated right-of-way, whichever creates a
greater setback from the road or right-of-way. This measurement will be taken from the closest
edge of the public or private road or right-of-way closest to the structure to be built.” The
proposed variance would reduce the front setback from the edge of the designated right-ofway to ten (10’) feet. The proposed variance would maintain a twenty-eight-foot (28’) setback
to the edge of road and a forty-foot (40’) setback to the front property line. The variance is
requested to accommodate a detached garage with home office space (1,997 sf). The garage is
incidental to and concurrent with construction of a modest new single-family dwelling (1,066 sf
of floor area) proposed to the east of the garage, meeting all required setbacks. See EXHIBIT A
for proposed site plan and setback exhibits.

Vicinity Map

Background and Project Description
• The applicants, Uwe Mayer and Jennifer Souders, are owners of parcel PI-G-5, located at
2241 Woodchuck Way, Pine Meadow Ranch, Summit County, Utah.
• Pine Meadow Plat G subdivision was recorded on November 12, 1987, and includes 100
lots, ranging in size from 1.00 acres to 5.08 acres EXHIBIT B.
• Parcel PI-G-5 is a skewed rectangular shaped lot with approximately 150’ of frontage on
Woodchuck Way and between 273’ and 295’ of lot depth. Woodchuck Way is a cul-desac road.
• Lot 5 is a downhill sloping lot (average 20 to 25% slope on the western portion (steeper
right off the road) and 30-40% slope on the eastern portion).
• Lot 5 has an eastern aspect and is vegetated primarily with aspens and low shrubs.
• The elevation of the lot is one of the highest in this area of Summit County at over 8100’
(USGS) with significant snowfall from early fall to early summer.
• The parcel is a conforming lot, as defined in the Eastern Summit County Development
Code.
• The parcel is currently vacant, and the applicant is proposing to construct a modest
sized (1,066 sf) single-family dwelling with a 1,997-sf detached accessory garage that
includes home office space. An accessory dwelling unit is not proposed within either the
house or the garage, at this time.

•

•

•
•
•
•
•

•

•

Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-3-7, establishes a “25 feet front
setback from front property line; or 25 feet from the edge of the improved drivable
surface of a public or private road; or 25 feet from the edge of the designated right-ofway, whichever creates a greater setback from the road or right-of-way. This
measurement will be taken from the closest edge of the public or private road or rightof-way closest to the structure to be built.”
The proposed detached garage is approximately 40-feet from the front property line,
28-feet from the edge of the improved drivable surface and 10-feet from the designated
Woodchuck Way right- of-way. The garage does not encroach into the 10’ public utility
easement adjacent to the designated right-of-way.
A complete application was received on May 9, 2022, requesting a variance from the
required twenty-five (25’) foot front setback from edge of the designated right-of-way,
for the detached garage.
The property has legal access from Woodchuck Way, a private road. Woodchuck Way is
a 20’ wide graded dirt road constructed within the designated 60-foot right-of-way, with
an additional 10’ wide public utility easement along the length of right-of-way.
Woodchuck Way was constructed within the designated right-of-way, with greater than
half of the road width located on Lot 5 and the remainder on Lot 20, an uphill lot across
the road from Lot 5.
Lot 5 slopes significantly downhill (20-25% slope) from the road through the driveway
and garage building pad area and then increases in slope to 35% and greater beyond the
proposed location of the house to the eastern property line.
There is an existing access driveway visible on the site and lot survey that will be utilized
for an improved driveway to the garage. A footpath is proposed to connect the garage
to the house to minimize disturbance of the ground and vegetation and to keep
driveway retaining walls at 4’ in height or less.
A driveway design has been reviewed for code compliance by the County Engineering
Department. Due to the slope of the lot, retaining walls are proposed to the east
(downhill) of the proposed driveway. The design calls for 0’ to 4’ high retaining walls and
2:1 grading of the slope. The driveway width and slopes comply with Engineering
requirements.
The applicant provided an explanation of the existing conditions and proposed garage,
house, and driveway, with graphics and photos, as well as a narrative regarding
compliance with standards for variances.

Analysis and Findings
The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in Utah Code 10-9-707 and the
Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-2-4, which standards are provided
below. If the Board of Adjustment finds that the standards are met, then the variance for front
setback variance must be granted. As part of the variance request, the applicants provided a
narrative and explanation of their request and how it complies with required standards
(EXHIBIT C).

Standard 1: Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinance. COMPLIES
Analysis: The hardship peculiar to the property is the topography of the lot and location
of Woodchuck Way, a private road. Given the location of the road, 75% into the
designated right-of-way on Lot 5, and the steepness of the lot, there is limited area
suitable for a detached garage and modest size house to be located on slopes of less
than 30%. Requiring the garage to be located an additional 15’ to the east in an area of
increase slope and vegetation creates a longer, steeper driveway and creates a hardship
not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinance.
Standard 2: There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: Special circumstances attached to the property include the steep topography,
and the location of the road within the designated right-of-way. These circumstances
limit the suitable area for construction on less steep slopes and necessitate a longer
steeper driveway. Requiring the garage to be located an additional 15’ to the east in an
area of increase slope and vegetation increases the length of the driveway, disturbance
area, and height of retaining walls. Staff finds that these factors deprive the applicant of
privileges granted to other properties in the same area.
Standard 3: Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: The proposal is a modest single-family dwelling with a detached garage close
to the road, on a legal, conforming parcel. Granting the variance is essential to the
enjoyment of a substantial property right.
Standard 4: The variance will not substantially affect the general plan or be contrary to the
public interest. COMPLIES
Analysis: The Eastern Summit County General Plan was put in place to serve as the
guiding tool for the Development Code; in this case, specifically the setbacks. The Plan
states:
“Work to ensure that new development is suitably located to minimize impacts to
surrounding areas” and;
“Work to ensure that single-family residential development minimizes disturbance and
is clustered where appropriate”.

The location of the proposed detached garage and single-family dwelling appears to be
appropriately located on the least steep area of the lot. This location takes into
consideration the existing topography and existing rough graded driveway access, while
minimizing lot disturbance and preserving existing vegetation. The size of the proposed
garage and house are modest and in character with other surrounding structures in the
same neighborhood.
Standard 5: The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed, and substantial justice done.
COMPLIES
Analysis: The intent of the proposal is to build an accessory structure (garage and
office) in a location that would be considered appropriate on other lots within the
subdivision and in the County. Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County
Development Code states that one of the purposes of the Code is, “to allow appropriate
flexibility with regard to the location of land uses and other zoning matters, so long as
the resulting use of the land is compatible with its surroundings and generally consistent
with the general plan.”
In other areas of the County with steep topography, higher elevations, and increased
snowfall, such as in Summit Park Subdivision, the Development Code provides for
reduced front setbacks to reduce disturbance, preserve existing trees, and reduce
driveway steepness and length.
By granting the variance the Board of Adjustment will allow the applicant to build in an
appropriate area of the lot while meeting the purpose and intent of the Development
Code and thereby the structure will be compatible with the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance, and substantial justice will be done.

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed variance to reduce the
required front setback from the designated right of way and approve the fifteen (15’) foot
variance, pursuant to the findings of fact, conclusions of law and conditions of approval as
outlined in this staff report.
Findings of Fact:
1. Uwe Mayer and Jennifer Souders are owners of Parcel PI-G-5, located at 2241
Woodchuck Way in the Pine Meadows Plat G Subdivision.
2. The Pine Meadow Plat G Subdivision was recorded in 1987 and includes 100 lots,
ranging in size from 1.00 acres to 5.08 acres.
3. Parcel PI-G-5 is a skewed rectangle shape and is 1.00 acre in area.
4. The lot has an eastern aspect and is vegetated primarily with aspens and low shrubs.
5. The elevation of the lot at the road is 8182’ (USGS). Significant snowfall occurs and
remains from early fall to early summer at this elevation.

6. The parcel is a conforming lot, as defined in the Eastern Summit County Development
Code.
7. The parcel is currently vacant, and the applicant is proposing to build a detached garage,
with home office space (1,997 sf) and a modest single-family dwelling (1,066 sf) on the
lot.
8. The property has legal access from Woodchuck Way, a 20’ wide, private cul-de-sac,
located within a designated 60-foot right-of-way.
9. In the area of the driveway, 15’ of Woodchuck Way is located on Lot 5 with the
remaining 5’ located on Lot 20 across the street.
10. Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-3-7, that establishes a “25 feet
front setback from property line; or 25 feet from the edge of the improved drivable
surface of a public or private road; or 25 feet from the edge of the designated right-ofway, whichever creates a greater setback from the road or right-of-way. This
measurement will be taken from the closest edge of the public or private road or rightof-way closest to the structure to be built.”
11. An application was received on May 10, 2022, requesting a variance from the required
25 feet from the edge of the designated right-of-way for an accessory structure.
12. The accessory structure (garage and home office) is proposed to be located twentyeight feet (28’) from the edge of the improved drivable surface of Woodchuck Way,
forty feet (40’) from the front property line (center line of Woodchuck Way right-ofway), and ten feet (10’) from the edge of the designated right- of-way.
13. The garage does not encroach into the 10’ public utility easement adjacent to the
designated right-of-way.
14. The lot slopes downhill (20-25% slope) from the road through the driveway and garage
building pad area and then increases in slope to 35% and greater beyond the proposed
location of the house and to the eastern property line.
15. The topography of the lot combined with the designated ROW on the first 30’ of the
lot, creates a hardship and limits lot area suitable for construction of a house, garage,
and driveway.
16. There is an existing access driveway visible on the site and survey of the lot that is
being utilized for an improved driveway to the garage.
17. A footpath is proposed to connect the garage to the house lower on the lot, to
minimize disturbance of the ground and vegetation.
18. Keeping the driveway and accessory structure closer to the road reduces the steepness
and length of the driveway, lessens overall disturbance area, preserves existing trees,
and maintains retaining walls at 4’ in height or less.
19. The driveway design was reviewed for code compliance by the County Engineering
Department. Due to the slope of the lot, retaining walls are proposed to the east
(downhill) of the proposed driveway. The design calls for 0’ to 4’ high retaining walls
and 2:1 grading of the slope. The driveway width and slopes comply with Engineering
requirements.
20. Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code states that one of the
purposes of the Code is, “to allow appropriate flexibility with regard to the location of

land uses and other zoning matters, so long as the resulting use of the land is
compatible with its surroundings and generally consistent with the general plan.”
21. In other areas of the County with steep topography, higher elevations, and increased
snowfall, such as in Summit Park Subdivision, the Development Code provides for
reduced front setbacks to reduce disturbance, preserve existing trees, and reduce
driveway steepness and length.
Conclusions of Law:
1. Literal enforcement of the Development Code requirements for this property causes an
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the
zoning ordinance.
2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application.
Conditions of Approval:
1. All necessary permits must be obtained, and fees shall be paid prior to the
commencement of any construction activity, including but not limited to the Summit
County Engineering and the Summit County Building Departments.
2. All structures, including retaining walls 4-feet or higher, must be setback a minimum of
10-feet from the edge of the designated right-of-way and must meet all other zone
required setbacks.
3. A certificate of survey must be provided prior to the foundation inspection to verify that
the dwelling is a minimum of ten (10’) feet from the edge of the right-of-way and
twenty-five (25’) feet from the edge of the improved drivable road surface.
Attachments
Exhibit A – Proposed Site Plan/Elevations/Aerial photo
Exhibit B – Subdivision Plat
Exhibit C – Applicant Narrative and Explanation of Variance Request
Exhibit D – Vicinity Map and Photos of the site

EXHIBIT A - SITE PLAN
THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY
BLAYDE MCINTIRE, PE, OF ALTITUDE ENGINEERING. THIS SITE
PLAN COMPLIES WITH ENGINEERING BEST PRACTICES AND
SUMMIT COUNTY REQUIREMENTS. THE PROPOSED SEPTIC
DESIGN SHALL BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY BY AN APPROVED
SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGNER.
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EXHIBIT A- SURVEY

EXHIBIT A - ELEVATIONS
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EXHIBIT B

EXHIBIT C
Project Description
Project Name:
Applicant(s):
Property Owner(s):
Location:
Zone District:
Parcel Number and Size:
Type of Process:
Final Land Use Authority:

Mayer and Souders Front Setback Variance
Uwe Mayer and Jennifer Souders
Uwe Mayer and Jennifer Souders
2241 Woodchuck Way, Pine Meadows Ranch
AG-80
Parcel # PI-G-5, 1.00 acres
Variance
Board of Adjustment

Proposal
We request that the Board of Adjustment grant a fifteen (15’) variance from Eastern Summit County Development
Code Section 11-3-7, that establishes a “25 feet front setback from property line; or 25 feet from the edge of the
improved drivable surface of a public or private road; or the 25 feet from the edge of the designated right-of-way,
whichever creates a greater setback from the road or right-of-way. This measurement will be taken from the
closest edge of the public or private road or right-of-way closest to the structure to be built.” The proposed
variance would reduce the front setback from the edge of the platted designated right-of-way to ten feet (10’) to
accommodate a new accessory building containing a home occupation office and garage (1997 sq. ft.), incidental
to and concurrent with construction of modest new single-family dwelling (1066 sq. ft.). The other two front
setback requirements are met in this case with the building 40 feet from the property line and 28 feet from the
edge of the existing unpaved road. The entire building is outside of all easements and the platted right of way. We
are asking for a variance for one corner (NW) of the accessory building to encroach on the front setback to the
platted right of way. (See exhibits)

Background
We are proposing to build a new very modest single-family dwelling (1066 sq. ft.) on the lot along with an
accessory building that contains office space (711 sq. ft.) for a home occupation (online computer consulting
business licensed in Summit County), a garage (885 sq. ft.), and an attic for storage (401 sq. ft.) (See Exhibit Floor
Plan).
Parcel PI-G-5 (“lot 5”) is a conforming lot, as defined in the Eastern Summit County Development Code. It has a
trapezoid to rectangle shape and is 1.00 acres in size. The property has legal access from Woodchuck Way, a 20
foot wide unpaved private road dead ending in a cul-de-sac approximately 850 feet from lot 5. The road serves 6
homes plus 5 vacant lots (including lot 5) for a total of 11 lots with possible access to Woodchuck Way. The lot is
located downhill from the road which runs south to north traversing the west end (front) of the property, with
greater than 50% of the existing road constructed on lot 5 at the driveway entrance.
The road falls 14 feet from the SW corner of the lot to the NW corner of the lot, so the natural access to the lot is
near the NW corner where there is an existing non-conforming dirt driveway. We are proposing to bring the
driveway into code compliance. The proposed conforming driveway descends at the maximally allowed 10 %
grade from its new conforming aligned entry near the NW lot corner towards the SW lot corner, following natural
contour lines, resulting in the proposed location of the accessory building with garage.
This is the only location on the lot that can at all be reached by a conforming driveway and allows for a 2 bay
garage with an office above that stays within the 32 foot building height limit above existing grade. The building is
strategically placed to stay out of ALL easements however results in the building’s NW corner entering the 25 foot
setback required from the platted road right of way.
All roads within Plat G are platted along property lines with a designated 60-foot right-of-way, with an additional
10 ft platted utility easement. The proposed accessory building is 40-feet from the front property line, 28-feet
from the edge of the improved drivable surface and 10-feet from the platted designated right- of-way and located
Page 1 of 2

outside of the platted 10-foot utility easement (See Exhibit). It should be made clear, we are not proposing to
build in the platted road right of way nor the platted utility easement, rather we are asking for a 15 foot relief
from the 25 foot setback from the platted road right of way.
All existing utilities (water and power) are located next to the existing improved dirt road, well within and
nowhere near to the edge of the platted 60 ft road right of way and are located even further from the platted
utility easement. The road right of way belongs to the Pine Meadow Ranch HOA which maintains the private
roads. The HOA also owns and maintains the private water company serving the area and control the existing
water utility easement. The HOA has approved our site and building plans and has granted approval for water
hookup.
In 2015 the HOA widened the road to IFC 2018 fire access compliance and installed new flow compliant fire
hydrants on the downhill side of the existing road, including one hydrant 36 feet from the SW corner of our lot 5
(Se Exhibit). Our plans were carefully reviewed by the local fire marshal (Mike Owens) who approved fire access to
our lot and our plans.
The downhill shoulder of the existing road falls off steeply onto lot 5, while the uphill road edge opposite lot 5 has
a large flat shoulder. Due to this topography and the placement of fairly permanent structures such as fire
hydrants, any unforeseen widening of the road in the future would be cut into the uphill and opposite side of the
road from lot 5. The main Tollgate Road servicing all 800 some lots is only 28 feet wide on average with wider
sections only for switchbacks. Given that our lot sits on a cul-de-sac non-through street servicing 11 lots total, in
reality we will never have the need to widen the road in front of our lot.
A reduction of the setback to the right of way does not harm anybody because the right of way will never be
exercised near our proposed building, and would allow us to otherwise fully comply with ESC development code,
in particular building height restrictions and driveway regulations. Our design to separate the main residence from
the office / garage accessory building and locating it onto an existing flat spot greatly minimizes grading and
avoids the need for huge (12-14 foot) engineered retaining walls which would be needed if the house was placed
adjacent to the accessory building (See Images Attached). This also allows us to maintain an existing aspen grove
to the greatest degree possible. This is a paramount consideration as the local water company explicitly prohibits
the use of potable water for irrigation purposes to spare scarce resources and therefore intensive re-vegetation
projects are not feasible. The location of the accessory building also fits well into the natural terrain and allows us
to utilize the existing driveway to minimize grading for that part of the project as well.
By keeping the main residence small, we increased our need for storage in the accessory building and this
separate building design works well for a separate private office for a home occupation online computer business.
We also planned for a longer and taller garage bay to store a recreational sprinter van, with room inside the
garage to store snow mobiles and snow removal equipment to eliminate any need for outdoor storage. Finally, we
dedicated a small area for a hobby woodworking shop which worked out well as the structural engineer required
a shear wall next to the garage doors.
HOA construction guidelines require steep roof slopes and we received approval and a variance for less steep
roofs which helped us keep our roof line out of the view line of our uphill neighbors. The main residence roofs will
be several feet below the elevation of the road and the garage roof at the proposed location will be only 6 feet
above the road height at the SW corner of the lot, and 30 feet below the deck of our uphill neighbor. This
complies with the 32 foot height limit.
Designing this project has been challenging and we feel like we have threaded the needle well with respect to
complying to development code, fire code, driveway code, HOA restrictions, all the while minimizing our impact
onto existing and future neighbors and maintaining the natural beauty of the lot. We appreciate your careful
review of our application request for a front setback variance.
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Road Edge (West)
8200
8180
8160
8140
8120

Elevation

8100

Rear Lot Line (East)
8080

284.65

267.08

247.31

228.42

208.69

189.79

171.29

149.50

128.81

107.15

89.79

63.79

40.85

13.85

-3.40

8060

Any building that you drive to on this lot can’t be located any further down the hill from the road
easement as this lot slopes constantly and steeply from front to back (West to East) as shown above.
Any conforming driveway must traverse the lot in order to not exceed the maximum 10% grade. Our
driveway design uses the full available width of the lot for its traverse to the proposed location of the
accessory building with the garage. The existing driveway, and our driveway design, enters from the
North West lot corner, which is the lowest point of the road accessible by the lot, and traverses towards
the South. However the existing driveway is steeper than 10% and we were forced traverse somewhat
higher on the lot to follow contour lines and meet new driveway requirements, which brings the
accessory building with the garage to the proposed and only feasible location.

VICINITY MAP 2241 WOODCHUCK WAY (1000 FT RADIUS)

CUL-DE-SAC ROAD
ENDS HERE

(**+(")*&"$
    

EXHIBIT D

Summit

:RRGFKXFN:D\3,*
1 in = 376 feet

Summit County Parcel Viewer Application
Printed on: 5/18/2022
Imagery courtesy of Google

®

This drawing is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended
to be used as such. The information displayed is a compilation of records,
information and data obtained from various sources, including Summit County
which is not responsible for its accuracy or timeliness.

